
BEFO?E T;:3 ?J..I~ROAj) :O!l:l·:ISSION OF T'i"i; S~"';'TE OF CALIFO?JlIA. 

Iu the ~attor of the Applic~tion of 
SO:J'O::'~ W.l~!\ &: IR.~IG~TIO~ co. 
for ~uthor1ty to amend r~tes. 

Applicat10u No. 12946. 

Dudley D. S~les, for ~p,licant. 
E' •• ~. ?ostlev:site, City tl~ttorney, 

tor 01 ty of Sonor.:l~. 
R.X. Barrett uud A.R. Grunsted, 

for Consumers Loague of Sonoma. 

W:F!TSzr..!., CO:'1MISS!01~: 

o PIN ION 0 N REB EAR I N G ---- ...... --- ------------
Ou Xovor.:loor 6, 1925, this Co~ission rendered its 

Docision r~o. 17579 in the above anti tled proceeding est~blishing 

therein eo revised ~nd :.ll::lended schedule of wo. tor r~ toe to be ch$.rged 

!or all water sorvice =endered by Sonoma Water ~nd Irrigation 

Company in and in the immediate vicinity of the City of Sonoma 

and in El Verano ~nd Sonoma 71st~ in Sonome County. Thereupon, 

Sonoo:;. ;-:&tcr ~nd Irrig~tion Comp&lY applied to tho Commission for 

0. rehe~rins 0::: the l:itJ. tter w.r.ich w~s gr:;;.ntcci by en order issued 

2Jo veober 26, 1926 Wi t1:. tae :'esul t tb~ t the :,&tes here tofore charged 

were contin~ed in effect. 

:'be peti tion for rel:.oc.rine alleges in effect that the 

rc.tes ~z esto.olishcQ. in s,,"id. DeciSion :,ro. 17579 [;I.re non-compensatory 

c.nd insu.ff'ici en t to yield. tee :.l:rlour:.t of .:.J.nnuul income '.'Jcich 

a~plic~nt is entitled to receive; th~t tbe r~tes so eetablisbed 

Will el1~'ble c.:.9plic~rit to earn only 4.4 :per cent interest OU. tb.e 

-1 ... 
\"":0 
\..J \..4 



value of its existing plc.nt which w:;.s found 'by the Commission to 

be ~60,OOO. for the purpose of this proceeding and only 3.1 per cent 

intorest return on :~65, 000 .. , wbich will be tbe value of tile pls.nt 

~tte~ ~pplic~nt ~as expended tae sum of ~25,OOO. for improvements 

::;.s o::-dered by too Commission. It is f'l.uother alleged that, if tJ:.e 

s~id schedule of rates sbo~d oe ~~de effective, ap,lic~nt will be 

ti:ls.:lci~ly un~ble to expend cny Su::lS of ::loney whatsoever for the 

improvement Or rchuoilit~tion of its wcter system. 

~e reb-ecring in tbis proceeding W:;"8 beld. on Jt.nus,ry 14t~, 

at Sonc~, ufter ~ll interested pt;.rties h~d been duly notified and 

siven an opportunity to appe~r ~~d be he~r~. By stipulation 

ontere~ into by ~l interested p~rties, the entire record of the 

previous he~rings held in this ::lU tter ',vas sccepted. as part of the 

evidence of the inst~nt proceeding. 

In support of its petition for incre~sed r~tes, applicant 

submitted a detailed tabulstion of tee ~~intenance an~ oper~tion 

expenses for tee entire co~bined system as incur~ed for the yesI' 1925 

sh~~ing ~ to~l of $5,310., exclusive of depreciution, and giVing 

the total s.ctuc.l revenu.es for 1926, uncler the existing rates, as 

$9.329., corrected for cert~in 1925 water "oil1s not paid. until the 

ye/ij,r 1925. An es,ti!:1~te of tb.G :::s.intcns.nce end oper:ltion expenses 

for 1~27 was .':Qeo sub::ni tted. sl~o~"iing an incras.se of a:pproxi'mately 

:~l, 400. over tho tot~l s.ctu~l coe ts ~:;: set out above for 1926. 

~his increase is ~ttributable l~rgely to raises in the s~laries of 

certain field and office omployees which were ulleged. by opplic~t 

to b.e necess.'.lxy. ~n:.lys1s of the ~bove 1926 operating expenses 

shows th~t the~e hez been includ.ed therein certain extraord.inary 

itG~S of expense incurred. in connection with the present Railroad 

Cocmission proceeding, SXlounting to about ~~350. ~e fa.ct that ex­

pendi tuxos of this nature do not recur oonually should. be 51 ven 

-2-
on 
".1 \. 



co~sider~tion in connection with tile estimates of future snnuel 

operatins costs. 

Applic~nt esti~~tod th~t tte rate sc~edule es est~blishod 

'by the Commission's :)oc13ion :~o. 17579, when al)plicd to the water 

use of 1926, will :produce only a net increase of ~~$30. over the 

sotu~ revenues obtained for tb~t ~eriod_ ~his sm~ll estimated 

increaSe in revonU0 over that l)rOo.~lced 'by the ra tes ~ t prescn t in 

c:f!'ect is dU0 1$:.rgc1y to t:-:o reduction in tee ?resent minimum 

~onthly ch~r~e of $2.00 for ooth flut ~nd ~eterod retes in the 

Ci ty of SonOel$. to a ~1ni'r:lum ch.::.rge of ~;;1. 50 for 5,000 gz.llons or 

less. ~nclysis of tee 1926 wcter ~3e in the City of Senocu 

indic::.tes t.b~t :.:bou,t 44 per cent of tho a;.ctcred consumers used a.n 

~ver~bO of less thun the minimum ~llow~nco of 5,000 g~llon$. It 

is to be noted t.c.::.l.t the z~rstcm WI.:'.S bcin.z progressively metered. 

c..a-inc 1920 ::o.t:d., w.cer.. ontircl;y' ::.:ett):., .. eQ., t~:e above percentage will 

ve~y ~=ob~'bly incrcusc to over 60 per cont. 

T!:.e pr otos tc.nts in 'beh~lf of the Ci t:7 of Sonoma corr.plained 

of the in~o.e~u~tc end uns~tisf~ctory service ~nd w~tcr pressures 

th:.;.t hu.ve cXi:;::tod. in tho tovrn for", m .... "!lbor of ycc.rs and. ro~ucst 

relief ~roc ~bose conditions by improvoment of the Sonoce City 

in tee r~tes for Sonor-u over those heretofore fixed in Decision 

:;0. 17579 in this 2roceeding_ CO'tlnsel for t1:e Oi ty of Sonoma con-

teneod th~t no incre~s0 in r~tec would "00 nccezsa=y unless the 

o ti:or 8::S tems wore combined ~',rJ. tl: the Sonoma plant. &one. ob jected to 

sucr.. D. co::.bin~tion upon the g:!'oune.s t.h~t it would result in :plao-

ing most of .... 
..... 10 burden of the ct~rgcs to l=lroduce the necesssry 

revenues on tee con~~ers o~ the City of ~onomu. 

-3-



~ter Co c.:ll"'cful oonsidors.tion und ~ .. mal:lrSis of the addi tion­

~l ~nd su?plement~l evidence 1ntro~uced ~t this rehcuring together 

with ~ review of ~l tbe evidence heretofore submitted, it ap~ear$ 

that the facts ~~d findings regurdins tbe oper~tions of this utility, 

az expressed in tho opinion in the prior docision in this prooeeding, 

hsve not been m~tCl"'i~lly ~ltered by any of the eVidence presented 

0:1 re.hea!"ing. Therofore, the sums of ~~6, 200. for mu-inten£l.nce and 

operation expenses and $1,054. for the depreoiation annuity es 

herotofore determined uppeur to be fair and reu-sonable and will be 

oonfi%'tled. herein ss proper o.llow~nces for such items to be used in 

connection with the r~te base of $85,000. which includos the est1msted 

cost of the proposed i~provement$ to the system, estimated at 

:~2 5,000 .. which epplicsn t hss ~greed to insttl.ll :::. t once after the 

detailed plans thereof have been ~pproved by the Commission. 

:2roo oomputc.tions w.aic11 are bu.sed on the 1926 ~ter use, 

it is apparent that the schedule of r~tes of tae form heretotore 

established in this proceeding will not produce the annual revenue 

required to return to ~p'plic~nt tee neoezsary and reasonable ~nnual 

charges of tho system including ~ f~ir interest return on the rate 

base and tberei'ore ~ readjustment of these r~tes is found to be 

neceSS&TY. It should be pOinted out ~t this time that in applicunt's 

origin~l petition for ~n incre~sed schedule of r~tes authority was 

~skod to reduce the present ~onthly minimum cr~rge in Sonoma from 

82.00 '!':o ~l 50 " - 'If'. • Acting ~pon this suggostion~ the Commission adopted 

tbe $1.50 ~inimu~ baSic churge in the design of the rate schedule 

now under review 2nd whicb ~as proved to be 1nade~uate for ro~~ons 

gi von above. 

The evidence ~ovre that for ~ number of yoc.rs past tho 

consumers on both the Sonomu City system end on the El Verano 

and Sono~a Vista systems h~ve received more or loss in~de~uate 

and inefficient sorvic:e. '~ho ~r~sont Llan~gemen t has ind.ice-ted 

its intention to impro~c this conditio~ not only by ~euns of 

-4-



enlarging inadequate main ~nd stor~ge copocity, which it hos ogr~ed 

to co~~ence at once, but ~lzo tbrou;h adoptio~ of ~ore efficient 

oper~ting =etbodc. It is prim~rily the duty of utilities to de­

liver So su:f'ficient supply of wl.iJ.ter under sdequo.te pressures to meet 

the needs of its cons~ers ~~d to xaintsin good service and 

~pplica~t herein will be expected to tske i~ediate steps to put 

this system in effici~nt and ~roper operating condition ~nd to 

~intain continuous ~nd adequate service ~t all times to its con-

:iOumers. 

~he revised echedule of r~tes as set out in the iollo\nng 

o~der bus been designed and computed to return the nocessary~nual 

chs:ges to the systec including c. return by we.y of interest on the 

investment weich vdll be fair and reasonable under the circums~nces. 

Sonom~ \\'~ ter snd lrrigs:~ion Oompany, a corpors tio!!., having 

tiled ~ petition for rche~rinJ in the above entitled m~tter, u rehesr-

ins therein b~ving been sr~nted &nd ~ public hearing having been 

teld thereon, briefs b~~ing been filed, tbe m~tter h~ving been 

S"J.bmi tted .!md the Co=mission b.-eing now f"uly informed in the premises, 

It is hereby found es ~ fect thut tee schedule of r~tes 

heretofore estublished in this l):roceeding for Sonom~ Water and 

Irrigc.tion Company, a cor::Jorc.tion, by DeciSion IJo. 1':'579 of the 

Rcilroad CommiSSion, issued November 6, 1926, is unjust und unreason-

~ble in so !ar ss it differs from the schedule of r~tes herein 

ostablished snd that tbe rates herein estcblished ~rc just and 

,:. re~son:lb1e r$. tos to be chcrged for the service rendered. And, bss-

ing its ordor upon the foregoing finding of fo.ct ond upon the 

further st~tements of f~ct contained in the opinion p:receding this 

order, 

!T IS EEP.E3Y ORDERED thu t Sonome. V/utor &nd Irriga:ao:c. 

Co:npl;;'.ny, ~ corporation, be e.nd it i z hereby authorized and directed 

to :t'ile 'l.'i tb this CO:::lDlission, vrl thin thirty (30) da~s fro:! the date 



of tbis order, tbe following schedule o~ r~tos to be charged for 

all w~ter service rendered to its cons~ers in anQ in the vicinity 

o~ th~ City of Sonoma, El Vor~no and Sonoma V1~ta on ~nd ~ter 

Juno l~ 192~: 

!.!on tb.ly :.:inimUln C.ha.r~e:::: 

moter-----------------~----$ 
~ ----------------------
" -~---------------~----" --------------------~-

Bucll of the foregoing '"llonthly :':inimu:n 
C.a~r3'es~ will entitle the consumol' to 
tb~ t ~'J.$.:o.ti ty of water which the 
~onth1y minimum cb~rgo will purchase 
c.t tho monthly Cl.ll.$l.ntity ra.tes set out 
below: ' 

:£ontb.ly O."U.anti ty Ra.tes: 

0 to 
5,000 to 

10,000 to 
~ll ovor 

5,000 gallons, per. 1,000 gsllons-----O 
10,000 "' " " " --_ ... -
25,000 PI' " " "' ..... _ .. -
Z 5,000 I'f " I'f TI' ---.--

Applicable only to service outside of 
Sonoca City systom and p~~ticula.rly 
in the Zl Ver~no &nd Sono~a Vista 
Dis tricts. 

Annu~l ch~6e ~~y~ble in cdv~nce, en­
titling consumer to Z,OOO gallons of 
w~~er e~ch month for any period of 

2.00 
2.50 
3.50 
5.50 
8.00 

.40 

.25 

.20 

.15 

six consecutive months-----------------$12.00 

0 to 

3,000 to 
10,000 to 
2.11 over 

\'!l:orc WD. tel' io used in' excess of the 
~bove s.llow~nce 0:' 3, 000 g~lons por 
conth, the following cchodulo s~all 
apply: 

:3,000 gallons inclu.ded in annu.al 
cl:e::.rge. 

10,000 g~llons, :pelr 1,000 go.llons-----~; 
25,000 ~ TT " " ~~- ...... 
25,000 " " " " 

__ 4 __ 

'::here "m:. tor servi ce 10 usod for s. 
period. oro~ter tbsn the o.eove six 
consecutive months, tbo rcgul$l" 
monthly miniQ~ charges and quantity 
r~tcc seall apply, provided, however, 

-5-

.25 

.20 

.15 



tl:.~t a.n~i C onzu.r.cor wi thil"l the summer 
resort clsss may receive service un­
der tho reg~l~ schedule of rates by 
2~ving in advance the SQm of $24.00 
anti tling $"J.cr.. cons-:mer to 5,000 gul­
lons of water per month for ouch of 
twelve consecutive months. 

OWned ~d inst~llcd by City, Co~~ty 
or Fire District, eacb per month------~1.50 

OVJ:rJ.ed and. inst:.J.led by the company, 
each per ~ont~--------------~------~~- 2.00 

,,;),1 othor municips.l service cM.rged 
for at the :,egoJ.l$X !::eter rates. 

Irrigation Comp~ny. ~ oor~orution, be ~nd it is bereby directed 

to :fi:'e wi~ this CO:::lCission within thirty (ZO) dsys from tho 

date of this order revised. rules snd regul~tions governing the 

service of water to its consumers, s~id rules und regul~tions 

to become effective upon their ~ccept~nce for filing by this 

Com:lssio,a. 

Irrigation Co~pany, ~ corpor~tion, be tind. it is hereby directed 

to file wi til thi s CommisSion for its a pprovsJ., wi thin Sixt'y (60) 

d.a.ys from the d~ te of this 0 rder, dotailed plsns for the improving 

of its ~tor~ge ~nd distribution systom facilities, said. imp~oved 

facilities to be installed. ~d in ~roper operation on or boforo 

.i.ugllst l, 1927. 

IT IS EERZEY ~J3TEE~ OEDEP~D th~t Decision No. 17579, 

dated. tho sixth (ot~) day of Novemoer, 1920, sball rembin in full 

force and. ei'fect except as J:lodii'ioc. herel,n. 

:e'or w..l 0 thor :?urpo ses tho efie c ti ve da. te of thi s order 

snell 00 twenty (20) days from ~nd after the date hereof. 

-7-



~he foregoing opinion und order ar~ hereby ap~roved and 

ordered filed ~s the Opinion und Ordor of the Railroad COmmission 

of the State of C~lifornis. 

~.. • Do. ted. ~ t 
F1927. 

San Fr~cisco, Ca11forni~, this c-r-I dlly of 

-8-


